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TIME OUT
THE OFFICIAL NEWSLETTER OF THE
WISCONSIN BASKETBALL COACHES ASSOCIATION
SEPTEMBER 2018

WISCONSIN BASKETBALL

 WBCA
     COACHES ASSOCIATION

PROUD PARTNERS OF

FAST BREAK NOTES
FALL CLINIC
This year’s clinic will take place on Thursday, 
October 4th and Friday, October 5th at JustAgame 
Fieldhouse in Wisconsin Dells. This clinic has been 
expanded and we look for it to be one of the finest 
clinics in America. All information about the clinic 
can be found on pages 5 and 6 of this newsletter.

ALL-STAR GAMES 2018
Record donations and over 5500 fans! The games 
were a huge success. As a result, The WBCA will 
be giving the MACC Fund a record donation. A big 
thanks goes out to all the players and coaches of 
this year’s games.

MEMBERSHIP
The WBCA fiscal membership runs from August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019. 
Individual membership is $60 for high school and college coaches and $25 for 
youth coaches, friends and referees. Note: Staff membership has changed to 
as school special membership. This allows your school to sign up 15 coaches, 
men and women coaches together and you can sign up your athletic director 
for free for a total of $150. I can’t imagine any school or college passing up 
this offer. Also, lifetime membership remains $100 for retired coaches. But 
remember, if you you’re retired and go back into coaching, you need an 
individual membership for the years you remain out of retirement.

AWARDS
A list of all award recipients for conference champs, wins, longevity,  
achievement, state champs, assistant coaches, coaches of the year and 
special awards can be found on pages 15-18 of this newsletter.

TIME TO REMEMBER
Four legends in Wisconsin basketball recently passed away. Mike Heideman, 
Woody Wilson, Dick Wadewitz and Paul Augustyn were all great coaches. 
Each one of then influenced the lives of many young people. Our thoughts and 
prayers are with their families.

NEW AWARDS
The WBCA established two new awards last year. We sent banners to the 
state qualifiers who did not finish 1st or 2nd. Also, we started an award called 
the outstanding coaching “Achievement Award”. It is given to a coach in each 
division that has had a great season, but who probably did not make the state 
tournament. The winners of this award are listed with the other award winners.

Continued on page 2...

IMPORTANT DATES
Sat., Sept. 8 – WBCA Showcase  

Boys, JustAgame Fieldhouse,  
Wisconsin Dells

Sun., Sept. 9 – WBCA Showcase  
Girls, JustAgame Fieldhouse,  
Wisconsin Dells

Sat., Sept. 29 – Hall of Fame and Awards 
Banquet, Glacier Canyon Lodge,  
Wilderness Resort, Wisconsin Dells

Thurs.-Fri., Oct. 4-5 – WBCA Fall Clinic, 
JustAgame Fieldhouse, Wisconsin 
Dells

Sun., Oct. 14 – WBCA Exec. Board,  
Fall Meeting, Trapper’s Turn,  
Wisconsin Dells

HALL OF FAME BANQUET
The WBCA Hall of Fame Banquet will be 
held on Saturday, September 29th at Glacier 
Canyon Lodge of the Wilderness Lodge in 
Wisconsin Dells. A form for anyone who wishes 
to attend can be found in this newsletter.

WBCA CORPORATE SPONSORS
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FAST BREAK NOTES cont. 
SUNSHINE FUND
Sixteen years ago the WBCA Executive Board established our “Sunshine Fund”. The purpose of this club is to aid coaches 
during times of distress to them and their families. Hundreds of coaches have received support from the WBCA since it was 
established. Help may come as a card of encouragement, flowers, financial help, memorials in their honor or a chain letter 
of prayers. We hope to brighten a day or honor a family member. If you know a member, past or present, that can use a little 
help, please contact Executive Director, Jerry Petitgoue at 608-778-1986 or Associate Director, Ken Barrett, at 608-317-1577. 
Coaches helping coaches is a major goal of the WBCA. Please help us identify those in need. Over the years, the WBCA has 
donated over $7,500 to the Sunshine Fund.

WIAA NEWS
Kate Peterson Abiad has been named the Assistant Director of the Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association by Executive 
Director, Dave Anderson. Peterson Abiad was most recently head women’s basketball coach at Cleveland State University 
and formerly was an assistant coach at the University of Wisconsin. The WBCA looks forward to working with the new director.

Have a great year everyone! Remember the WBCA is here to help coaches, players and schools through the great sport of 
basketball. If we, as an organization, can help you in any way, please let us know.

Jerry Petitgoue, Executive Director of the WBCA can be reached at: jerrypetitgoue@icloud.com , 608-778-1986 or by mail at 
218 S. Randolph St., Cuba City WI 53807

BENEFITS OF WBCA MEMBERSHIPS
If you have not signed up yet, please considering joining one of the finest coach associations in the country. If you have signed 
up, please help us by reminding your fellow coaches and officials to sign up. Below is a list of some of the benefits of WBCA 
membership.

1.	 Become active and have ownership in the WBCA and 
WIAA working relationship.

2.	 Take advantage of WBCA Mentor Program.

3.	 Receive WBCA newsletter four times a year.

4.	 Be selected as a head or assistant coach for the  
WBCA All-Star games.

5.	 Attend hospitality rooms at the Boys' and Girls' State 
Tournaments at the Kohl Center and Resch Center.

6.	 Be elected to the WBCA Executive Board.

7.	 Be selected as a fall or youth clinic speaker.

8.	 Attend WBCA sponsored fall clinic or youth clinics at a 
discount rate.

9.	 WBCA legal assistance available to all WBCA members 
who need it.

10.	Attend outstanding WBCA Hall of Fame banquet.

11.	 Apply for a chance at two comp tickets to a Wisconsin 
Badger game

12.	Be eligible for the following awards:  
a – Conference Championship plaques.  
b – 100-200-300-400-500+ win plaques.  
c – Referee Golden Whistle plaque.  
d – 25-year watch award and 35-year plaque.  

e – Head and Assistant Coaches of the Year Award.  
f – Athletic Director and Administrator plaques. 
g – Achievement Award

13.	Be eligible for the prestigious Steve Randall Memorial 
award.

14.	Be eligible for the prestigious Eli Crogan  
Humanitarian award.

15.	Be eligible for State Championships ring.

16.	Be eligible to be selected to the WBCA Hall of Fame as a:  
a – Coach - High School and College  
b – Assistant Coach  
c – Player - Men and Women  
d – Referee  
e – Friend of Basketball

17.	Become more professional by attending your  
professional association.

18.	Receive discounts, specials and tickets from vendors  
and sponsors

19.	When selection criteria are close to equal, preference 
for awards and all-star game spots to WBCA Member 
coaches.

20.	Associate membership of the National High School  
Basketball Coaches Association (NHSBCA)
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
Greetings Coaches!

It’s hard to believe that it is September already! I hope you all had a productive summer in the gym and also 
took some time to recharge your batteries before gearing up for pre-season activities. I’d like to congratulate 
and thank all of those involved with the WBCA All-Star games in June. The games are a great way to display our 
state’s talent, but more important, is our long-standing partnership with the MACC Fund (Midwest Athletes Against 
Childhood Cancer). We are excited to be giving our largest donation to the MACC Fund to date after this year’s 
games. We will be presenting a check for $175,000 to the MACC Fund at an upcoming Buck’s game in October. 
WOW! I would also like to extend my sincere gratitude and congratulations to John Cary who has retired after 36 
years as the MACC Fund’s executive director. John has been an integral member of our executive board and a 
champion for the MACC Fund and WBCA. He has touched the lives of many, and we wish him all the best in his 
retirement!

I was fortunate to attend the National High School Basketball Coaches Association convention in July and represent 
the WBCA. Most of our conversations at the convention revolved around high school C02ches involvement in the 
Commission on College Basketball. For more info, go to: . I was extremely proud to share all the great things the 
WBCA does, and quickly learned that many states throughout the US try to model their coaches associations 
after us. I’d like to congratulate WBCA Executive Board Member Ken Barrett as he has been selected to be on 
the NHSBCA executive board!

As I write this letter, we are working on final preparations for our inaugural boys and girls showcase at Just A Game 
Fieldhouse in Wl Dells. It is a true showcase with fundamentals, skills tests, and games. We have some of the top 
coaches in the state that will be coaching up the athletes throughout the day, along with Coach Dick Bennett and 
Kate Peterson Abiad as guest speakers to give the athletes insight on what college coaches look for in recruits.

We are also looking forward to the Hall of Fame banquet on September 29th at The Wilderness in the Dells. 
Congratulations to all the inductees and award winners; it is always a great evening celebrating Wisconsin’s rich 
basketball tradition. A special thank you to Joan Petitgoue for all of her work planning the event!

One of my favorite ways to prep for the season is the fall clinic. This year, the clinic will be held on October 4th 
and 5th and once again, we have a great line up of coaches sharing their knowledge, expertise, and anecdotes. 
Please go to this link for more information: www.wisbca.org/fallclinic. Also a reminder to make sure you take care 
of your membership registration. Please encourage and help new coaches to get involved in the WBCA.

For those coaches that signed up to be on a committee to discuss recommendations about the shot clock, seeding 
procedures, and division/enrollment breaks, we did meet with Kate Peterson Abiad this summer to discuss these 
items with her. We are waiting for some more details and data from her before moving forward. You will hear from 
myself, or Dan Witter (who will be taking over as the WBCA president in January) in the upcoming months about 
how we will proceed.

I’d like to welcome all the new members to the WBCA and extend our gratitude to our current members! Thanks 
for all that you do to grow the game!

Sincerely,
Niki Sutter
WBCA President

Resources
www.wisbca.org
www.nhsbca.org
www.headspace.com/headspace-meditation-app
Book: The Brave Athlete: Calm Down and Rise to the Occasion
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2018 WBCA ALL-STAR GAMES  
FINANCIAL REPORT
Boys’ Players Sponsorships:
	 Online	 98,507.00
	 Checks	 62,025.00
	 Cash	 16,198.50
	 TOTAL	 $176,730.50

Boys’ Coaches Sponsorships:
	 Online	 18,892.00
	 Checks	 17,081.84
	 Cash	 3,142.00
	 TOTAL	 $39,115.84

Girls’ Players Sponsorships:
	 Online	 78,969.99
	 Checks	 84,281.84
	 Cash	 20,215.41
	 TOTAL	 $183,467.24

Girls’ Coaches Sponsorships:
	 Online	 17,946.00
	 Checks	 15,312.00
	 Cash	  7,376.00
	 TOTAL	 $40,634.00

TOTAL JOINT INCOME:	 $439,947.58

TOTAL EXPENSES:	 $227,137.32

PROFIT:	 $212,810.26

I recommend that we give the MACC Fund 
the amount of $175,000.00 ($1,000.00 has 
already been donated directly to them in our 
name through the games.) This is the largest 
donation given to them by us by an increase 
of $25,000.00.
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BOYS CAREER SCORING LEADERS 
1 Anthony Pieper Wausaukee 3391 1993
2 Mickey Crowe St. Nazianz JFK Prep 2724 1975
3 Mike Koehler Elkhart Lake 2685 1993
4 Sam Dekker Sheboygan Lutheran 2593 2012
5 Sam Okey Cassville 2539 1995
6 Cam Ward Marshall 2384 2014
7 Matt Rohde Weyauwega-Fremont 2381 2001
8 Trevor Anderson Stevens Point 2360 2016
9 Ryan Duessler Wausaukee 2354 1997

10 Travis Tuttle Argyle 2322 1992

BOYS SINGLE SEASON SCORING LEADERS 
1 Anthony Pieper Wausaukee 1063 1992/93
2 Anthony Pieper Wausaukee 1032 1991/92
3 Mickey Crowe St Nazianz JFK Prep 1001 1974/75
4 Kevin Flegner Randolph 996 1989/90
5 Sam Dekker Sheboygan Lutheran 942 2011/12
6 Darrell Riley Milwaukee North 939 2014/15
7 Jim Zweifel Monticello 935 1957/58
8 Travis Tuttle Argyle 920 1991/92
9 Mickey Crowe St Nazianz JFK Prep 901 1973/74

10 Sam Okey Cassville 844 1994/95

GIRLS CAREER SCORING LEADERS 
1 Megan Gustafson South Shore 3229 2015
2 Jolene Anderson South Shore 2881 2004
3 Anna DeForge Niagara 2601 1994
4 Chloe Wanink Cameron 2393 2015
5 Angie Halbleib Middleton 2378 1993
6 Arike Ogunbowale Divine Savior Holy Angels 2240 2015
7 Sonja Henning Racine Horlick 2236 1987
8 Sarah Meyer Lena 2173 1991
9 Allazia Blockton Dominican 2143 2015

10 Hannah Whitish Barneveld 2125 2016

GIRLS SINGLE SEASON SCORING LEADERS 
1 Megan Gustafson South Shore 1127 2014/15
2 Jolene Anderson South Shore 956 2003/04
3 Megan Gustafson South Shore 835 2012/13
4 Megan Gustafson South Shore 792 2013/14
5 Angie Halbleib Middleton 789 1992/93
6 Anna DeForge Niagara 770 1993/94
7 Sonja Henning Racine Horlick 763 1986/87
7 Arike Ogunbowale DSHA 763 2014/15
7 Jessica Kelliher Waukesha North 763 2014/15

10 Shemera Williams Milwaukee Academy of Science 758 2016/17

SCORING RECORDS



WisBCA.org | @WisBCA Wisconsin Basketball Coaches Association | Time Out Newsletter | September 2018    9      

COACHING RECORDS

 BOYS HIGH SCHOOL COACHES
1 Jerry Petitgoue* Cuba City/Gratiot 921 249
2 Bob Letsch Racine St. Catherine's 661 250
3 Tom Desotell Sheboygan North 646 241
4 Frank Schade Oshkosh North/Plymouth 610 316
5 Tim Anderson Auburndale 607 280
6 Bill Uelmen* Regis/Cadott/Mondovi 590 307
7 Jon Murphy* Seymour 585 179
8 Harold Mulhern Osseo-Fairchild/Chippewa Falls McDonell/Durand 568 329
9 Jim Gosz* Milwaukee King/Dominican 559 121

10 Tom Diener* Cedarburg/Milw. Hamilton/Vincent/Muskego/ 
St. Mary's Springs/Green Bay West 557 237

11 Ron Einerson Cashton/Plymouth/Neenah 556 235
12 Carl Bruggink Clintonville 549 368
13 Fred Kestly Pulaski 543 269
14 Tony Fiore Eau Claire Regis/Rhinelander/Crivitz 541 312
15 Ted Voigt Lakeland 538 273
16 Randy Storlie* Blair-Taylor / Taylor 535 265
17 Fred Suchy Bloomer/Shawano/Elkhorn/Sevastopol 532 275
18 Ralph Larson Winneconne/Delevan 531 453
19 Jack Tetzner Thorp 525 274
20 Jim Stevens New Glarus/Mauston/Madison West 523 296
21 Dale Walz Wisconsin Lutheran/Lakeside Lutheran 515 245
22 Ron Schultz New Auburn/Fall Creek 513 190
23 Bob Haffele Randolph/Gilman 512 91
24 Win Parkinson Milwaukee Tech 511 152
25 Paul Noack Milwaukee Marquette 511 99

* - Active Coach

JERRY PETITGOUE, CUBA CITY/GRATIOT TOM DESOTELL, SHEBOYGAN NORTH

BOB LETSCH, RACINE ST. CATHERINE’S
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COACHING RECORDS cont. 

 GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL COACHES
1 Jim Myers Barneveld 699 138
2 Al Guthman* Owen-Withee 693 296
3 Jeff Pustina* Cuba City 647 131
4 Joe Doucette* Colfax 599 135
5 Pam Kruse Milwaukee Washington 587 112
6 Jeff Kind* Middleton / Cuba City 578 256
7 John Pollock Chippewa Falls / Plum City / Elmwood / Durand 572 206
8 Tom Klawitter Janesville Parker 564 128
9 Jeff Schweitzer Columbus 537 168

10 Dan Zoeller Florence 535 103
11 Mike Schanhofer Luxemburg-Casco / Sturgeon Bay 524 137
12 Ron Donahoe Ithaca 524 243
13 Whitey Gilbertson Clinton 519 168
14 Ted Alberson Flambeau 502 79
15 Caron Townsend* River Ridge / Bloomington 492 189
16 Lindy Kemp Brookfield East 475 260
17 Arnie Skrukrud Fall Creek 465 123
18 Lee LeMahieu Ozaukee 464 213
19 Tom DePagter Oostburg 462 97
20 Pete Von Allmen Arrowhead / Fort Atkinson 454 154
21 Doug Pickarts Barneveld / DeForest 452 232
22 Mitch Wainwright* Pecatonica / Highland / Mineral Point 443 171
23 Bruce Heckmann Shoreland Lutheran 436 199
24 David Wenzel* Fox Valley Lutheran 435 165
25 Marty Messar Luck 431 399

* - Active Coach

JIM MYERS, BARNEVELD JEFF PUSTINA, CUBA CITY

AL GUTHMAN, OWEN-WITHEE
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                                CLASS OF 2018

HALL OF FAME BANQUET
Saturday, September 29th

Cocktails – 4:30 p.m., Dinner – 5:30 p.m., 
Program to follow dinner

Glacier Canyon Lodge, Wilderness Resort  
45 Hillman Road, Wisconsin Dells, WI

Lodging: Wilderness Resort, 45 Hillman Road, Wisconsin 

Dells, WI 53965

Lodging Reservations: Phone 1.800.867.9453 and  

state that you are with the WBCA Hall of Fame Dinner at  

Glacier Canyon Lodge, Leader for special rates.

Banquet Reservations: Send ticket reservations to: Joan 

Petitgoue, 218 S. Lincoln St., Cuba City, WI, 53807. 

Tickets are $40.00 for adults and $13.00 for children 

under 12. Make checks payable to: WBCA and please 

include who you are coming to honor if that pertains to 

your party and the names of those attending.

For more information, please call Joan at 608.778.2524 

or e-mail her at: joanpetitgoue@icloud.com.

High School Coaches
Jeff Christensen, Racine Lutheran

Jeff Kind, Middleton
Mickey Martin, Little Chute

Jeff Pustina, Cuba City
Mike Schalow, Kaukauna

Dave Scheidigger, New Berlin Eisenhower
John Stelzer, Manitowoc Roncalli

Caron Townsend, River Ridge

Assistant Coaches
Dale Buvid, Monroe

Jerry Sinz, Edgar

Players-Girls
Colleen Heimstead, Elk Mound

Kelly (Auger) Kelley, Milwaukee Pius
Corrin (Von Wald) Mataczynski, Hudson

Tracy (Winkler) Schmotzer, Chilton
Jerica Watson, Milwaukee Washington 

Players-Boys
Dr. Howard Fuller, North Division
Tom Hughbanks, Green Bay East

Roger “Whitey” Johnson, Eau Claire Memorial
Mike Kelley, Milwaukee Pius

Robb Logterman, Janesville Craig
Jim McIlvaine, Racine St. Catherine’s

Todd Meier, Oshkosh Lourdes
Terry Porter, Milwaukee South

Steve Wilhelm, Fall Creek
Mike Wilks, Milwaukee Rufus King

Friends
Dave Fritz, Potosi

Randy Gorske, North Fond du Lac

Referees
Jeff Hartl, Kieler

Dave Kersten, Wisconsin Rapids
Ken Welter, Dickeyville
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Nearly 43 percent of athletes at Michigan High School Athletic Association member high schools 
participated in more than one sport during the 2017-18 school year, according to the first-ever Multi-Sport 
Participation Survey conducted this spring and inspired by the work of the MHSAA’s Task Force on Multi-
Sport Participation.

Early and intense sport specialization has become one of the most serious issues related to health and 
safety at all levels of youth sports, as overuse injuries and burnout among athletes have been tied to 
chronic injuries and health-related problems later in life. In early 2016, the MHSAA appointed the Task 
Force on Multi-Sport Participation as part of a continued effort to promote and protect participant health 
and address the issues leading to early sport specialization.

While there is a growing amount of research detailing the negative effects of early sport specialization, 
there is little research on the prevalence of sport specialization, including at the high school level. This 
MHSAA survey received responses from 79.9 percent of member high schools and will be conducted 
annually to measure how multi-sport participation exists at schools of different sizes and also the progress 
being made to increase it at all schools.

“It’s now well-known that students who specialize in one sport year-round are prone to all kinds of health 
hazards. This is serious business; we have to find out the ways and means to promote the multi-sport 
experience,” former MHSAA Executive Director John E. “Jack” Roberts said. “This survey will help us 
identify best practices. If I’m an administrator, and another school of the same size and same demographics 
has twice the multi-sport participation as my school, I want to know why. What are they doing to encourage 
that culture?”

From schools that responded to this year’s survey, 42.5 percent of students participated in athletics in 
2017-18 – 46.3 percent of boys and 38.7 percent of girls. As anticipated, Class D schools enjoyed the 
highest percentage of athletes among the entire student body, at 55.2 percent, followed by Class C (50.1), 
Class B (45.1) and Class A (39.1*).

Of those athletes counted by responding schools, 42.8 percent participated in more than one sport – 
including 44.6 percent of boys and 40.6 percent of girls. Class D again enjoyed the highest percentage of 
multi-sport athletes, 58.1 percent, followed by Class C (55.2), Class B (46.7) and Class A (35.9*).

Similar results for overall sport participation and multi-sport participation relative to enrollment size were 
seen by further breaking down Class A into schools of fewer than 1,000 students, 1,000-1,500 students, 
1,501-2,000 students and more than 2,000 students. For both sport participation as a whole and multi-sport 
participation specifically, the smallest Class A schools enjoyed the highest percentages, while percentages 
then decreased for every larger size group of schools.

The MHSAA Task Force on Multi-Sport Participation also recommended measuring multi-sport participation 
in MHSAA member schools to recognize “achievers” – that is, schools that surpass the norm given their 
enrollment and other factors that affect school sports participation. An achievement program is being 
developed for future years, and this year’s survey results will assist in setting a benchmark for that 
recognition.

In Class A, Marquette (82.6 percent), Grand Rapids Union (74.1) and Holland West Ottawa (74.0) posted 
the highest percentages of multi-sport athletes. In Class B, four schools achieved at least 80 percent multi-
sport participation – Birch Run (87.1), Gladstone (83.8), Clawson (81.0) and Shepherd (80).

Class C saw 13 schools with more than 80 percent of its athletes taking part in more than one sport, led 
by Ubly (90.2 percent) and Detroit Southeastern (89.2). Four Class D schools responded at higher than 90 
percent multi-sport participation – Brethren (95.4), DeTour (94.3), Jackson Christian (91.7) and Waterford 
Our Lady (90.8).

MHSAA SURVEY: 43% OF STUDENT-ATHLETES PLAY MULTIPLE SPORTS

https://www.nfhs.org/articles/mhsaa-survey-43-of-student-athletes-play-multiple-sports/



WisBCA.org | @WisBCA Wisconsin Basketball Coaches Association | Time Out Newsletter | September 2018    13      

Nearly 43 percent of athletes at Michigan High School Athletic Association member high 

schools participated in more than one sport during the 2017-18 school year, according to 

the first-ever Multi-Sport Participation Survey conducted this spring and inspired by the 

work of the MHSAA’s Task Force on Multi-Sport Participation.

Early and intense sport specialization has become one of the most serious issues related 

to health and safety at all levels of youth sports, as overuse injuries and burnout among 

athletes have been tied to chronic injuries and health-related problems later in life. In 

early 2016, the MHSAA appointed the Task Force on Multi-Sport Participation as part of a 

continued effort to promote and protect participant health and address the issues leading to 

early sport specialization.

While there is a growing amount of research detailing the negative effects of early sport 

specialization, there is little research on the prevalence of sport specialization, including at 

the high school level. This MHSAA survey received responses from 79.9 percent of member 

high schools and will be conducted annually to measure how multi-sport participation exists 

at schools of different sizes and also the progress being made to increase it at all schools.

“It’s now well-known that students who specialize in one sport year-round are prone to 

all kinds of health hazards. This is serious business; we have to find out the ways and 

means to promote the multi-sport experience,” former MHSAA Executive Director John E. 

“Jack” Roberts said. “This survey will help us identify best practices. If I’m an administrator, 

and another school of the same size and same demographics has twice the multi-sport 

participation as my school, I want to know why. What are they doing to encourage that 

culture?”

From schools that responded to this year’s survey, 42.5 percent of students participated in 

athletics in 2017-18 – 46.3 percent of boys and 38.7 percent of girls. As anticipated, Class 

D schools enjoyed the highest percentage of athletes among the entire student body, at 

55.2 percent, followed by Class C (50.1), Class B (45.1) and Class A (39.1*).

MHSAA SURVEY: 43% OF STUDENT-ATHLETES PLAY MULTIPLE SPORTS

https://www.nfhs.org/articles/mhsaa-survey-43-of-student-athletes-play-multiple-sports/
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An exception to the backcourt violation and a clarification regarding specifications of the ball comprise the 
changes approved for the 2018-19 high school basketball season.

The National Federation of State High School Associations (NFHS) Basketball Rules Committee 
recommended the changes at its April 9-11 meeting in Indianapolis, and all changes were subsequently 
approved by the NFHS Board of Directors.

Rule 9-9-1 states that “a player shall not be the first to touch the ball after it has been in team control in the 
frontcourt, if he/she or a teammate last touched or was touched by the ball in the frontcourt before it went 
to the backcourt.”

An exception was approved to note that any player who was located in the backcourt may recover a ball 
that is deflected from the frontcourt by the defense.

Theresia Wynns, NFHS director of sports and officials, said the committee approved the exception to 
ensure that a team is not unfairly disadvantaged on a deflected pass.

The other change approved by the Basketball Rules Committee involved more clearly defining the cover of 
the ball in Rule 1-12-1c, which now states that the ball “shall have a deeply-pebbled granulated surface . . .”

Wynns said the term “granulated surface” should provide manufacturers a better idea of what a deeply-
pebbled cover should look like.

In addition to the two rules changes approved by the committee, several points of emphasis were identified 
for the coming season, including concussion recognition, proper procedures for blood issues and coaches 
monitoring injury and research trends.  

“The committee wanted to stress continued education in recognizing signs and symptoms of concussions 
for coaches, athletes, parents and officials,” Wynns said. “In addition, concern of overuse injuries due to 
sport specialization should be monitored, and recognition of blood on players and uniforms and the proper 
procedure for removal of blood and return to play are other areas for education.”

 Wynns noted that coaches have primary responsibility for making sure players are wearing legal uniforms 
and are legally equipped. She said emphasis will be given to rule enforcement in the areas of traveling, 
legal guarding position and establishing possession during loose-ball situations.  Lastly, the committee 
believes official professionalism and use of proper terminology should be emphasized.

“Overall, the committee believes the rules of the sport are in great shape.  These changes provide more 
clarification in areas where there has been inconsistency in interpretation and will help manufacturers 
in producing basketballs that meet NFHS specifications,” said Francine Martin, NFHS Basketball Rules 
Committee chair and assistant executive director of the Kansas State High School Activities Association. 
“The committee evaluated input from the NFHS basketball rules questionnaire, which is available for all 
coaches and officials to complete and provide input for future rules changes during the meeting. The points 
of emphasis are geared toward sports medicine issues and consistent interpretation of playing rules.” 

A complete listing of all rules changes is available on the NFHS website at www.nfhs.org. Click on “Activities 
& Sports” at the top of the home page and select “Basketball.”

Basketball ranks third in popularity for both boys and girls with 550,305 male participants and 430,368 
female participants, according to the 2017-18 NFHS Athletics Participation Survey.

EXCEPTION TO BACKCOURT VIOLATION APPROVED IN HIGH SCHOOL  
BASKETBALL RULES

https://www.nfhs.org/articles/exception-to-backcourt-violation-approved-in-high-school-basketball-rules/



WisBCA.org | @WisBCA Wisconsin Basketball Coaches Association | Time Out Newsletter | September 2018    15      

Name School Conference

Patrick Boughton Eau Claire Regis Western Cloverbelt

Brad Bestor Kettle Moraine Classic Eight

Brad Bestor 2013-14 Kettle Moraine Classic Eight

Kim Weber Cameron Lakeland-Central

Michael Flanagan Black Hawk Six Rivers East

Corey Scheel Martin Luther Metro Classic

Rick Schmidt G-E-T Coulee

Luke Fritsche St. Croix Central Middle Border

Todd Jahns Kettle Moraine Lutheran East Central

Nick Mueller Jefferson Rock Valley

Brad Rohling Wisconsin Dells South Central

Kimberely R. Redman Seneca Ridge and Valley

Kimberely R. Redman 2016-17 Seneca Ridge and Valley

Joey Arneson Melrose-Mindoro Large Dairyland

George Sotiros West Allis Nathan Hale Greater Metro

David Borgrud Deerfield Trailways South

Derek Lemmens Rhinelander Great Northern

Jason Atanasoff The Prairie School Metro Classic

Kraig Terpstra SPASH Wisconsin Valley

Sam Mathiason Monroe Badger South

Jeff Zobeck Gresham Central Wisconsin-North

Mike Uppena Potosi Six Rivers-West

Timothy Chase Beaver Dam Badger North

Greg Van Grunsven Bloomer Heart O’ North

Gregg Jensen Amherst Central Wisconsin East

Dan Wandrey Brookfield Central Great Metro

Matt Klarner Xavier Bay

Dan Burreson Mineral Point SWAL

Chris Lindert Pardeeville Trailways West

Robert Buss Wisconsin Dells South Central

Travis Sysko New Glarus Capitol South

Cory Haese Wrightstown North Eastern

Mike Froehlke Wrightstown North Eastern

Timothy Matthies Lakeside Lutheran Capitol North

Jason Walz Kettle Moraine Lutheran East Central

Angie Maternowsky St. Croix Falls West Lakeland

Mike Huser Platteville SWC

Gary Schmidt New Berlin Eisenhower Woodland West

Jeff Boos Sun Prairie Big 8

Jeff Gard UW-Platteville WIAC

Paul Wollersheim Martin Luther Prep Metro Classic

Mike Vesperman Tri-County Central Wisconsin-South

2017-2018 CONFERENCE CHAMPS
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Derik Doescher Albany 121 Wins

Joey Arneson Melroser-Mindoro 109 Wins

Luke Fritsche St. Croix Central 112 Wins

Rick Schmidt G-E-T 115 Wins

Mark Olson Monticello 101 Wins

Jason Atanasoff The Prairie School 104 Wins

Robert Buss Wisconsin Dells 100 Wins

Shane Schmeling Onalaska 100 Wins

“100” WINS

Matt Koepsell  Fox Valley Lutheran 210 Wins

John Pfaffl Cardinal Stritch University 201 Wins

Josh Hanson Drummond 202 Wins

Brad Rohling Wisconsin Dells 200 Wins

David Borgrud Deerfield 215 Wins

Mike Uppena Potosi 223 Wins

Kris Saylor Necedah 227 Wins

“200” WINS

Skip Laper Markesan 309 Wins

Mark Wester Iola-Scandinavia 310 Wins

Curt Schmidt Stratford 312 Wins

Nate Kieselhorst Luther Prep 323 Wins

Dave Shaw Pulaski 309 Wins

Brian Miller MSOE 300 Wins

Jason Treutelaar Racine Horlick 326 Wins

Troy Cullen Kimberly 331 Wins

Gary Schmidt New Berlin Eisenhower 336 Wins

Randy Board Royall 319 Wins

“300” WINS

Terry Schaeuble Wrightstown 411 Wins

Paul Wollersheim Martin Luther Prep 403 Wins

Dale Buvid Monroe 472 Wins

Mickey Martin Little Chute, Parkview, Albany 471 Wins

“400” WINS

Jack Hervert UW-Waukesha 610 Wins

“600” WINS
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Joel Babinec Onalaska Luther 28 Years

Ky Baumgard Barron 26 Years

Sam Mathiason Monroe 25 Years

David Hauser SPASH 25 Years

Ted Alberson Flambeau 31 Years

Mickey Martin Little Chute, Parkview, Albany 38 Years

Randy Board Royall 38 Years

25 YEAR WATCH

Ron Grovesteen Evansville 44 Years

Dale Buvid Monroe 40 Years

Mickey Martin Little Chute, Parkview, Albany 38 Years

Jeff Boos Sun Prairie 35 Years

Randy Board Royall 39 Years

35 YEAR PLAQUE

Doug Stampfli Fitchburg 25 Years

GOLDEN WHISTLE

Kevin Schmotzer Edgewood 22 Years

Joe Schulte River Ridge 31 Years

Cory Heckel Stratford 23 Years

Dave Dedie Cambridge 26 Years

Gary DePerry Dominican 20+ Years

Randy Board Royall 39 Years

Gary Borgrud Deerfield 22 Years

ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR

Todd Marks Eau Claire North D1-Boys

Craig Kowal Onalaska D2-Boys

Brad Rohling Wisconsin Dells D3-Boys

Travis Sysko New Glarus D4-Boys

Scott Uppena Royall D5-Boys

Troy Cullen Kimberly D1-Girls

Nick Mueller Jefferson D2-Girls

Chris Morgan Laconia D3-Girls

Lionel Jones Durand D4-Girls

Mike Vesperman Tri-County D5-Girls

ACHIEVEMENT AWARD
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Brad Weber Oshkosh North D1-Boys

Michael Schalow Kaukauna D2-Boys

Nick Johnson Prescott D3-Boys

Joe Garceau Manitowoc Roncalli D4-Boys

Jordan Laufenberg Bangor D5-Boys

Joe Russom Appleton North D1-Girls

Tim Chase Beaver Dam D2-Girls

Alex Koeller Marshall D3-Girls

Dave Donarski La Crosse Aquinas D4-Girls

Merlin Jones Bangor D5-Girls

STATE CHAMPIONS

Luke Francois Mineral Point

TRIBUTE AWARD
Jeff Boos Sun Prairie

STEVEN RANDALL AWARD

Dick Diener   Fond du Lac

ELI AND KAREN CROGAN HUMANITARIAN AWARD

Scott Krueger Stevens Point 40 Years

Randy Herman Whitehall 36 Years

MEDIA PERSON OF THE YEAR

Steve Wojciechowski Marquette University D1 & 2-Men

Kevin Borseth UW-Green Bay D1 & 2-Women

Jeff Gard UW-Platteville D3-Men

Pat Juckem UW-Oshkosh D3-Men

Keri Carollo UW-Whitewater D3-Women

Steve Murphy UW-Washington Jr. College-Men

Lois Heeren Madison College Jr. College-Women 

Mike Schalow Kaukauna High School Boys

Alex Koeller Marshall High School Girls

Kegan Schieve UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Rion Rayfield UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Jim Lawinger UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Max Kunde UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Rob Stallion UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Michael Martin UW-Platteville College Staff of the Year-Men

Amy Zelinger UW-Whitewater College Staff of the Year-Women

Joe Carollo UW-Whitewater College Staff of the Year-Women

Steff Glynn UW-Whitewater College Staff of the Year-Women

Kristen Hammer UW-Whitewater College Staff of the Year- Women

COACHES OF THE YEAR
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LEADERSHIP

Jerry Petitgoue, 
Executive Director and Awards* 
Cuba City

Dan Burreson, HOF Chairman and 
Achievement Awards* 
Mineral Point

Ken Barrett,  
Asst Director and Academic All-State* 
La Crosse

Nicole Sutter,  
President  and D1 Girls* 
Oshkosh West

Dan Witter,  
1st Vice President and D1 Boys 
Wisconsin Rapids

Joan Petitgoue,  
Executive Secretary 
Cuba City

Jade Royston,  
Communications Director and Website 
Wisconsin Dells

DIVISION REPS

Holly Bahr, D4 Girls Rep  
Shoreland Lutheran

Jeff Boos, Madison Area Rep*  
Sun Prairie

Kyle Rechlicz, College Women’s Rep 
UW-Milwaukee

Lori Hammer, D3 Girls Rep  
Mauston

Todd Hansen, 2nd V. Pres. and  
D2 Girls Rep  
Pewaukee

VACANT, Jr. College Rep

Lance Marifke, D3 Boys Rep  
Saint Francis

Greg Gard, College Men’s Rep  
UW-Madison

Mike Schalow, D2 Boys Rep  
Kaukauna

Randy Storlie, D5 Boys Rep  
Blair-Taylor

Rick Storlie, D4 Boys Rep 

Jim Jones, Photo Archivist*  
Brookfield

Kirk Kaul, Corporate Chair  
Hustisford

Jason Martzke, Northwest Rep  
Fall Creek

John Miron, Past President*  
Ashwaubenon

Dave Royston, Facilities  
JAG & HOF Museum  
Wisconsin Dells

Jim Scheidler, Facilities and 
Sunshine Chair*  
Madison

Lee Rabas, Membership Coordinator 
Neenah

Dennis Semrau, Media Rep  
Cross Plains

Mark Stewart, Media Rep Madison,  
Milwaukee Journal Sentinel

Cliff Thompson, Merchandizing  
Sauk Prairie

Dennis Uppena, Elections and  
Past President*  
Cassville

Mark Evenstad, Media Rep- 
Southwest Wl  
Monroe

Calvin Rayford, Milwaukee City Rep 
Milwaukee

Lora Staveness, Private School Rep* 
Madison Edgewood

Steve Wojciechowski, Private Coll. Rep 
Marquette

Ryan Thompson, Jr. High Rep  
Monroe

Caron Townsend, D5 Girls Rep  
and Acad. All-State*  
River Ridge

Chris Zwettler, AD Rep Madison  
Edgewood

Mark Meerstein, Green Bay Rep 
Green Bay New Lutheran

EVENT LEADERSHIP

Loren Homb, Girls’ All-Star Game Chair* 
Monroe

Mike Huser, BoysAll-Star Game Chair 
Platteville

Sam Mathiason, Girls’All-Star Game 
Monroe

Jon Nedelcoff, Fall Clinic Director  
Oregon

Tony Scallon, Boys’All-Star Co-Chair 
Mayville

Jay Benish, Co-Director Fall Clinic  
Mukwonago

APPOINTMENTS

Eli Crogan, Mentoring and  
Mr. Basketball Chair*  
Watertown

John Cary, MACC Fund  
Milwaukee

Tom Desotell, Past President  
Sheboygan North

Terry Erickson, Officials’ Liaison  
La Crosse

John Fullerton, Officials’ Liaison  
Madison

Kate Peterson Abiad, WIAA Liaison  
Stevens Point

Jack Hervert, Miss Basketball  
Kettle Moraine

Tom Andres, Administration Rep

*Hall of Fame Committee

HALL OF FAME COMMITTEE ONLY

Cliff Christl, Green Bay  
Bob Suter, Janesville  
Bob Buck, Dodgeville  
John Handel, Elkhorn  
Win Parkinson, Milwaukee  
Dave Vander Muelen, Madison  
Lindy Kemp, Menomonee Falls  
Dr. Harry Oden, Milwaukee  
Jim Myers, Barneveld  
Terri Schumacher, Fall River

MEET THE EXECUTIVE BOARD


